
Page 1 to 12

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001014-2021 

Tender

Cognitive Behavioural Therapy for People with Severe
Mental Health Problems Psychosis and Bipolar Pathway
Personality Disorders Pathway – Health Education
England

Health Education England

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-001014
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-028b4c  
Published 18 January 2021, 8:04pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Health Education England

Crawley Hospital, 3rd Floor, Red Wing, West Green Drive

Crawley

RH11 7DH

Contact

Ms Laura Devine

Email

Laura.Devine@hee.nhs.uk

Telephone

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001014-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001014-2021
mailto:Laura.Devine@hee.nhs.uk


Page 2 to 12

+44 0

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - NORTH EAST (ENGLAND)

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://hee.nhs.uk/

Buyer's address

https://hee.nhs.uk/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://procontract.due-
north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=4ea6934f-9529-eb11-8105-005056b64545

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://procontract.due-
north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=4ea6934f-9529-eb11-8105-005056b64545

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Education

https://hee.nhs.uk/
https://hee.nhs.uk/
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=4ea6934f-9529-eb11-8105-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=4ea6934f-9529-eb11-8105-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=4ea6934f-9529-eb11-8105-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=4ea6934f-9529-eb11-8105-005056b64545


Page 3 to 12

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Cognitive Behavioural Therapy for People with Severe Mental Health Problems Psychosis
and Bipolar Pathway Personality Disorders Pathway – Health Education England

Reference number

DN511164

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

NHS Health Education England (HEE - the Commissioner) are commencing a tender for
the provision of Psychological Therapies for Severe Mental Health Problems - Health
Education England, across four Lots.

The four Lots are:

CBT-SMHP (Psychosis and Bipolar pathways & Personality Disorders pathway and
associated top-up trainings, including the associated Supervisor training)

Lot 1 – Midlands

Lot 2 – South East

Lot 3 – North East and Yorkshire

Lot 4 - National provision - opportunities for additional England-wide provision (where
multiple providers could be commissioned to deliver training to meet demand

The contract period will be for three years, subject to annual budget review and KPIs, with
the option to extend by up to a further three years.

The costs per trainee for each Lot are fixed. All costs are inclusive of VAT.



Page 4 to 12

Bidders are invited to access the procurement documentation at:

https://procontract.due-
north.com/Opportunities/Index?p=40bb618e-0a24-e611-8114-000c29c9ba21&v=2

Please access the ITT procurement documents for further information.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £6,000,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for all lots

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 1 - Midlands

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKF - EAST MIDLANDS (ENGLAND)

UKG - WEST MIDLANDS (ENGLAND)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

CBT-SMHP (Psychosis and Bipolar pathways & Personality Disorders pathway and
associated top-up trainings, including the associated Supervisor training)

Lot 1 – Midlands

https://procontract.due-north.com/Opportunities/Index?p=40bb618e-0a24-e611-8114-000c29c9ba21&v=2
https://procontract.due-north.com/Opportunities/Index?p=40bb618e-0a24-e611-8114-000c29c9ba21&v=2


Page 5 to 12

The contract period will be for three years, subject to annual budget review and KPIs, with
the option to extend by up to a further three years.

The costs per trainee for each Lot are fixed. All costs are inclusive of VAT.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Start date

1 June 2021

End date

31 May 2024

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The contract period will be for three years, subject to annual budget review and KPIs, with
the option to extend by up to a further three years.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title



Page 6 to 12

Lot 2 - South East

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ - SOUTH EAST (ENGLAND)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

CBT-SMHP (Psychosis and Bipolar pathways & Personality Disorders pathway and
associated top-up trainings, including the associated Supervisor training)

Lot 2 – South East

The contract period will be for three years, subject to annual budget review and KPIs, with
the option to extend by up to a further three years.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Start date

1 June 2021

End date

31 May 2024

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants



Page 7 to 12

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The contract period will be for three years, subject to annual budget review and KPIs, with
the option to extend by up to a further three years.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 3 - North East and Yorkshire

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKC - NORTH EAST (ENGLAND)

UKE - YORKSHIRE AND THE HUMBER

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

CBT-SMHP (Psychosis and Bipolar pathways & Personality Disorders pathway and
associated top-up trainings, including the associated Supervisor training)

Lot 3 – North East and Yorkshire

The contract period will be for three years, subject to annual budget review and KPIs, with



Page 8 to 12

the option to extend by up to a further three years.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Start date

1 June 2021

End date

31 May 2024

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The contract period will be for three years, subject to annual budget review and KPIs, with
the option to extend by up to a further three years.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 4 - National



Page 9 to 12

Lot No

4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKC - NORTH EAST (ENGLAND)

UKD - NORTH WEST (ENGLAND)

UKE - YORKSHIRE AND THE HUMBER

UKF - EAST MIDLANDS (ENGLAND)

UKG - WEST MIDLANDS (ENGLAND)

UKH - EAST OF ENGLAND

UKI - LONDON

UKJ - SOUTH EAST (ENGLAND)

UKK - SOUTH WEST (ENGLAND)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

CBT-SMHP (Psychosis and Bipolar pathways & Personality Disorders pathway and
associated top-up trainings, including the associated Supervisor training)

Lot 4 - National provision - opportunities for additional England-wide provision (where
multiple providers could be commissioned to deliver training to meet demand

The contract period will be for three years, subject to annual budget review and KPIs, with
the option to extend by up to a further three years.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system



Page 10 to 12

Start date

1 June 2021

End date

31 May 2024

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The contract period will be for three years, subject to annual budget review and KPIs, with
the option to extend by up to a further three years.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 11 to 12

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

19 February 2021

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

19 February 2021

Local time

12:00pm



Page 12 to 12

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Courts of Justice

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-12T15:36:22+0000
	TCPDF




